
 TOWNSHIP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, July 10, 2024 - 11:00 a.m. 

Township Municipal Office 
2473 Russett Drive 

 
1. Call to open hearing. 

 
2. Minutes of the previous hearing, May 2, 2024. 
 

3. Declaration of a Pecuniary Interest (Money/Financial). 
 

4. Consideration of Application No. A-5/24 
 2328 Burnstown Road – Emily Prospero 

 
(a) Purpose of the Application 

 
(b) Confirmation of Dates 

 
(c) Confirmation of Notice 

 
(d) Reading of Written Comments 

 
(e) Overview of Planning Report 
 

(f) Discussion and Public Participation 
 

 
6. Decision by Committee for Application No. A-5/24, or call for a further 

hearing if required. 
 

7. Appeal Rights 
 

8. Adjournment 
 



A-5/24
Rec'd at Township

June 17, 2024
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MINOR VARIANCE 
 PLANNING REPORT 

 

PART A – BASIC INFORMATION 

1. FILE NO.: A-5/24 

 
2. APPLICANT: Emily Prospero and Daniel William Kildey (Owners) 

Emily Prospero (Agent) 
 

3. MUNICIPALITY: Township of McNab/Braeside 
(geographic Township of McNab) 

 

4. LOT: 22 CONCESSION: 2 STREET: 2328 Burnstown Road 

 
 SUBJECT LANDS 

5. COUNTY OF RENFREW 
OFFICIAL PLAN 

Land Use Designation(s): 

Rural  

   
6. TWP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 

ZONING BY-LAW 2010-49 
Zone Category(s) 

Rural (RU) 

 

7. DETAILS OF MINOR VARIANCE REQUEST 

 

The minor variance application requests a variance under Section 17.2(a)(i) of the 
Rural (RU) Zone to reduce the minimum required 4047 square metre (1.0 acre) lot 

area for a home industry to 3885 square metres (0.96 acres). The applicant is 
proposing to operate a coffee bean micro-roastery in a portion of the existing 
detached garage.   

 

8. SITE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

 

 Zoning By-law Standard Required  Proposed  
 

 Section 17.2(a)(i) 
minimum required lot 

area for a home industry 
in the Rural (RU) Zone  

4047 square metre lot area 
(minimum) 

3885 square metre lot 
area 
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9. SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND SETTING 
 

 

 
 

The subject property is outlined in 

yellow, in the adjacent figure. The 
lot is described as Part 1, 49R-8094 

which confirms a lot area of 0.96 
acres (3885 square metres). The lot 

is developed with a single dwelling 
and detached garage near the front 
of the property.  The lot fronts on 

Burnstown Road (County Road 52). 
The location of the proposed home 

industry is circled in red, in the 
adjacent figure. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

The immediate surrounding land uses consist of: 
 

North:  a small seasonally occupied lot 
with intervening trees, and larger 
rural properties with dwellings. 

 
East:  natural bush and farm fields on 

the large abutting property 
 
South: natural bush on the large 

abutting property. It also 
contains a dwelling 

approximately 160 metres away. 
Burnstown Road also runs south 
of the property. 

 
West:  Burnstown Road and two 

residential lots with dwellings 
approximately 88 metres and 
175 metres away, respectively. 

Beyond that is a large rural 
property containing a dwelling. 

 
The overall area consists of large rural 

properties and scattered rural residential 
lots along Burnstown Road.  
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10. OFFICIAL PLAN 

 

The subject lands are designated Rural in 

the County of Renfrew Official Plan.  
 

Section 5.3(1) of the Rural designation 
permits low density residential uses and a 
full range of rural related uses, including 

rural commercial uses.  
 

Section 13.3(2) requires that any new 
development proposing access to, or 
fronting on, a County road must satisfy all 

requirements of the road authority.  
 

 
 

11. ZONING BY-LAW 

 The subject land is zoned Rural (RU) in 

the Township’s Zoning By-law. Section 
17.1(a) of the Rural (RU) Zone permits  

low density residential uses and  
Section 17.1(b) lists a number 
permitted non-residential uses including 

home industry. 
 

Section 17.2(a)(i) of the Rural (RU) 
Zone requires a minimum lot area of 
4047 square metres for the permitted 

low density residential uses, and for  
home industry.   

 
Section 17.2(n) permits accessory 
buildings and structures to a main permitted use in the Rural (RU) Zone. 

  
Section 2.0 Definitions lists various terms used within the Zoning By-law and provides 

definitions.   
 

Section 2.104 HOME INDUSTRY means a gainful occupation including a day nursery, 
carpentry, electrical shop, woodworking, window framing, welding, plumbing, machine 
shop, riding stables and a kennel, a service shop; blacksmithing; or a storage building 

for school buses, boats or snowmobiles and conducted in whole or in part in an accessory 
building to a single detached dwelling or to a permitted farm use. A home industry does 

not include an automotive-body shop, automotive-commercial garage, automotive-
service station or automotive repair shop. 
 

Section 3.0 General Provisions sets out various general planning requirements that may 
apply to a property and/or development proposal.   
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Section 3.11 Home Industry sets out various requirements for the operation of this type 

of use, as follows: 
 
3.11.1 No more than two persons, other than a person(s) residing on the premises, 

shall be employed in the home industry. 
 

3.11.2 Such home industry shall not be a hazardous or obnoxious trade, and shall not 
create or become a public nuisance. 

 

3.11.3 Such home industry is clearly secondary to the main use and does not change 
the residential character of any dwelling, or the agricultural character of any 

farm unit. 
 
3.11.4 The parking requirements of this By-law shall apply to any home industry use.  

 
3.11.5 No goods, wares or merchandise shall be offered or exposed for sale or rent on 

the premises unless such goods, wares and merchandise are either: 
(a) incidental to the home industry; or 
(b) arts and crafts produced on the premises; or 

(c) farm produce resulting from the main use. 
 

3.11.6 Not more than 10.0 percent of the gross floor area of the dwelling unit shall be 
dedicated to the home industry. 

 

Section 3.15.7 Undersized Lots, of the Non-Conforming Uses provisions allows for an 
existing lot with less than the required lot frontage or lot area required by the Zoning 

By-law to be used for the permitted uses of the Zone in which the lot is located. However,  
provided all other provisions of the Zoning By-law must be complied with and written 
approvals for the water supply and sewage disposal systems are obtained from the 

approval authority for those services.  This provision does not apply to a home industry, 
a contractor’s yard or shop, a forestry use or logging hauler in a Rural (RU) Zone.  

 
Section 3.20.1(a)(i) of the Parking and Loading Space Requirements requires a 

minimum of 2 parking spaces per single dwelling unit. Section 3.20.1(a)(xxiv) for other 
non-residential uses requires a minimum of 1 parking space per 30 square metres of 
gross floor area of the use.  

  
Section 3.23(b) requires development adjacent to a County road to meet the road 

authority’s requirements.  
 

12. STUDIES 

 

 None submitted and none required. 
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13. COMMENTS 

 

As required by the Planning Act, all property owners within 60 metres of the subject 

property have been notified of the application.  The applicant has also posted notice on 
site, as of June 21, 2024.  Public agencies have been notified, as required, including the 

County of Renfrew Public Works and Engineering Department.   
 
Should any comments be received they will be provided at the Hearing. 

 

14. GENERAL PLANNING COMMENTS 

 

 Section 45(1) of the Planning Act provides that a Committee of Adjustment may 

authorise a minor variance from the provisions of the zoning by-law if the request 
maintains the general intent and purpose of both the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law, 

if the development is desirable and appropriate for the lands, building or structure and 
the variance is in fact minor. 
 

The applicant has provided an overview of the proposed use and how it is intended to be 
operated, which is summarized as follows: 

 
 Operate a micro-roastery to roast coffee beans to be sold in local cafes and shops; 
 only production will occur on site 

 electric roaster to be used  (no burning of fossil fuels) 
 roasting only 2-3 days per week 

 no more than 2 persons needed to operate the business 
 smoke produced would be no more than the average house chimney 
 do not anticipate use will cause nuisance to neighbours 

 only one neighbour within 60 metres (seasonal/part-time occupancy)  
 

Intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law 
 

The Rural land use designation permits rural residential uses, and a range of non-
residential rural uses provided the latter are appropriately located.  The proposed micro-
roastery is a suitable use for a home industry and the use meets the general intent of the 

Official Plan.  
 

In keeping with the Rural Official Plan policies, the Rural (RU) Zone in the Township’s 
Zoning By-law permits low density residential uses such as a single dwelling, and specific 
rural commercial, industrial and resource-based uses. A home industry is listed as a 

permitted use. Although considered a commercial use in the RU Zone, is permitted to be 
located on a rural residential sized lot of no less than 4047 square metres (1 acre).  

 
The definition of home industry provides examples of appropriate types of uses for home 
industries.  The definition also requires that the home industry be located in an accessory 

building.  The proposed coffee micro-roastery can be considered an appropriate use for a 
home industry which involves minor processing of a product for off-site sales.  Section 

3.11 Home Industry stipulates how a home industry is to be operated, as follows. 
 
3.11.1 No more than two persons, other than a person(s) residing on the premises, shall 

be employed in the home industry. 
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The applicant has identified that no more than 2 persons are required to operate the 

proposed roastery. 
 
3.11.2 Such home industry shall not be a hazardous or obnoxious trade, and shall not 

create or become a public nuisance. 
 

The applicant indicates that the smoke produced is similar to that of a home chimney. The 
closest residential dwellings are approximately 88 to 175 metres away. The adjacent lot is 
not developed with a dwelling but is used seasonally or part-time and is buffered by 

intervening trees. 
 

3.11.3 Such home industry is clearly secondary to the main use and does not change the 
residential character of any dwelling, or the agricultural character of any farm 
unit. 

 
The micro-roastery is proposed to occupy 26.5 square metres (285 square feet) floor area 

of the existing detached garage. This size is secondary to the main use.  The residential 
character of the dwelling will not be impacted. 
 

3.11.6 The parking requirements of this By-law shall apply to any home industry use.  

The dwelling requires two (2) parking spaces. The size of the roastery requires one (1) 

parking space. The property is large enough to accommodate three (3) parking spaces. 

 
3.11.7 No goods, wares or merchandise shall be offered or exposed for sale or rent on 

the premises unless such goods, wares and merchandise are either: 

(a) incidental to the home industry; or 
(b) arts and crafts produced on the premises; or 

(c) farm produce resulting from the main use. 
 
There is no intent to sell roasted coffee on-site. 

 
3.11.6 Not more than 10.0 percent of the gross floor area of the dwelling unit shall be 

dedicated to the home industry. 
 
Although not identified, this provision would allow for part of the dwelling to be used in 

conjunction with the home industry.  
 

The proposed use can meet all of the requirements of the home industry except for the 
minimum lot size.  A reduction to the minimum lot area from 4047 square metres to the 

existing 3885 square metres is required, being a difference of 162 square metres (0.04 
acres).  Both the use and the proposed reduced lot area meet the intent of the Zoning 
By-law. 
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Is the variance minor 
 

The required variance for the lot size is a reduction of only 162 square metres. This will 
recognize the existing lot size.  It is a rural residential lot which is not over-developed 
and not crowded by abutting land uses. No new buildings or structures are proposed to 

accommodate the new use. Given the context of the lot in relation to surrounding 
property sizes and land uses, the variance can be considered minor in nature.   

 
Is the variance desirable 
 

The proposed use is to be located in the rear of an existing structure where it will be 
largely out of site from neighbouring properties. There is natural bush that provides 

buffering on three sides.  The variance requested is technical in nature to permit a 
slightly smaller lot size for the proposed use. The lot is existing.  There will be no real 
noticeable change to the property, which is the intent of the Home Industry provisions.  

Based on this, the variance can be considered desirable. 
 

Overall, based on the above review, it is staff’s opinion that the proposed variance to 
permit a slightly reduced lot area for a home industry in the rear of the existing detached 
garage at 2328 Burnstown Road, in the Rural (RU) Zone meets the four tests of the 

Planning Act. 
 

15. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 That subject to any additional concerns or information raised at the Committee of 
Adjustment Hearing, the Committee approve the following variance for 2328 

Burnstown Road: 
 

That a variance be granted to Section 17.2(a)(i) of the Rural (RU) Zone to permit 

a reduced lot area of 3885 square metres for a home industry use.  
 

Date: June 27, 2024 

Prepared by: Anne McVean, County Planner 

Reviewed by: 
Bruce Howarth, MCIP, RPP. 
Manager of Planning Services 
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